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Background Information  

Development and Use of the Michigan Test for Teacher Certification 

Michigan Compiled Laws (MCL) Section 380.1531 mandates the implementation 
of an educator certification testing program. Under the provisions of Public Act 
282 of 1992, the Michigan Department of Education (MDE) developed and 
implemented a testing program during the 1991-92 academic year. 

As mandated by legislation, two advisory groups assisted with implementation of 
the certification testing program in Michigan. These groups included an eleven-
member Teacher Examination Advisory Committee (TEAC) and a seven-member 
Standing Technical Advisory Council (STAC). The TEAC and the STAC provided 
recommendations to the State Board of Education (SBE), the State 
Superintendent of Public Instruction, and MDE staff for the development, 
administration, and use of the required tests. 

The TEAC was active in establishing testing protocols and requirements for the 
first contract. Subsequent contracts have not necessitated a reconvening. The 
STAC has met annually since the formation of the Michigan Test for Teacher 
Certification (MTTC) program to handle psychometric questions and advise MDE 
and the State Superintendent on MTTC technical matters. 

The MTTC STAC functions were merged with MDE’s Division of Assessment, School 
Improvement, and Systems Support (DASISS) Technical Advisory Committee 
(TAC) in 2013. This occurred for efficiency. The DASISS TAC is composed of 
several experts in education testing and psychometrics. The DASISS TAC 
continues to advise MDE and the State Superintendent on MTTC technical matters. 

The five-year contract with Evaluation Systems group of Pearson (ES) for MTTC 
development and administration was to end May 30, 2022. Effective January 24, 
2022, the State of Michigan exercised contractual options for three one-year 
extensions, revising the contract expiration date to March 30, 2025. In order to 
ensure continuity of testing services throughout the request for proposal, bid 
review, and negotiations for the next contractual period, the current contract was 
extended into October 2025. 

The MTTC program is administered solely via computer-based testing (CBT). CBT 
was offered at 35 sites across Michigan in the 2024-25 testing administration year. 
In 2024-25, 18,756 examinees registered for MTTC testing, which is a 15.3% 
increase from 2023-24. These examinees registered for 25,246 exams, 
representing a 16.2% increase in exam registration from 2023-24. 

Public Act 119 of 2023 Article 3, Section 1104 appropriated $1,000,000 for grants 
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to reimburse eligible applicants who take a required MTTC test for the first time 
during the 2023-24 academic year, and Public Act 121 of 2024 Article 3, Section 
1104 appropriated $1,100,000 for the 2024-25 academic year. To be eligible for 
reimbursement, test-takers must meet one of the following conditions: 

• They were not a certified teacher in any state and took a required subject
area MTTC for the first time.

• They were a certified teacher in another state and took a required subject
area MTTC for the first time.

• They were a Michigan certified teacher and took the required subject area
MTTC for the first time.

The test fee reimbursement grant program began October 2, 2023. From that date 
through September 10, 2024, 11,064 grants representing the full allocation had 
been awarded to eligible test-takers. 

Anticipating the full allocation would be awarded to eligible test-takers during the 
2023-24 academic year, the Michigan Legislature appropriated a 10% increase for 
test fee reimbursement grants to test-takers for the 2024-25 academic year. From 
October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025, 12,254 grants totaling $1,052,375 
had been awarded to eligible test-takers. The remaining allocations will be 
distributed to eligible test-takers in fiscal year 2026. 

The Michigan Legislature did not include the grant program in the State’s fiscal year 
2026 budget. 

Attachment 1 provides a summary of the annual (2024-25) MTTC passing 
percentages for all subject area tests for test-takers verified by an educator 
preparation provider (EPP) as eligible to take a specific exam. The attachment 
begins with interpretative notes and cautions to be kept in mind anytime MTTC 
performance is reviewed and discussed. This attachment also provides aggregate 
MTTC performance data for each of Michigan’s approved EPPs. MDE provides EPPs 
with this summary prior to public dissemination. In addition to the statewide MTTC 
subject area summary, EPPs also receive an annual MTTC performance summary 
of their eligible test-takers. 

In response to federal data reporting requirements of Title II of the Higher 
Education Act (HEA), EPPs must report institutional test scores (including the 
passing percentages for all program completers) to the United States Department 
of Education (ED). In Michigan, a program completer is defined as a person who 
has met all the requirements of a state-approved teacher preparation program. 
Program completers include all those who are documented as having met such 
requirements. Documentation may take the form of a degree, institutional 
certificate, program credential, transcript, or other written proof of having met the 
program’s requirements. In applying this definition, the fact that an individual has 
or has not been recommended to the state for an initial credential may not be 
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used as a criterion for determining who is a program completer. HEA Title II 
requires this information to be published for public access and dissemination. All 
Title II state reports are added to the ED Title II website. During 2024-25, ES 
continued working with MDE and EPPs via a secure website to produce pass rate 
data required as part of HEA Title II reporting. 

To extend HEA Title II-style reports to a fuller representation of test-taker 
achievement on MTTC tests, MDE requires ES to report a three-year summary of 
eligible first-time test-takers. These test-takers may or may not have completed 
educator preparation programs at a Michigan EPP in which they are enrolled. 

During 2024-25, ES prepared a three-year summary reporting passing percentages 
for the period of August 1, 2022-July 31, 2025, by EPP and by test field. These data 
are published annually in December on MDE’s Educator Workforce Data Report and 
used by MDE in the production of an annual EPP performance score. In addition to 
MTTC performance, the EPP performance score includes educator candidate, 
candidate supervisor, and PK-12 mentor teacher survey results and educator 
effectiveness ratings data. The performance scores are used to identify Michigan 
EPPs as “low performing” or “at-risk of low performing,” as required by HEA 20 
U.S.C. §§ 1022–1022h Code of Federal Regulations Citation: 34 C.F.R. pt. 612 
(reserved). MDE makes available to the public information about current and 
previous EPP performance scores, including technical manuals. 

Development  of MTTC Examinations  

Under the contract in effect during this reporting period, ES developed content for 
25 MTTC test fields. Of the 25 test fields, the following MTTC test fields were 
updated during 2024-25: 

• Chemistry (Practice Test only)
• English Language Arts (5-9)
• English Language Arts (7-12)
• Mathematics (5-9)
• Mathematics (7-12)
• Physical Science (Practice Test only)
• Science (5-9)
• Science (7-12)
• Social Studies (5-9)
• Social Studies (7-12)
• Visually Impaired

Attachment 2 describes the standard process followed by ES for MTTC test 
development. This process involves assembling a Content Advisory Committee 
(CAC) and an Equity and Access Committee (EAC) of practicing Michigan Pre-K-
grade 12 educators, college/university content specialists, and teacher educators 
qualified in specific content areas. The CAC reviews the materials for content 
accuracy and appropriateness for the program. Their review is followed by the EAC. 
The EAC reviews the materials to ensure they exclude nonessential language or 
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content that might disadvantage or offend a test-taker because of their gender, 
sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, race, nationality, ethnicity, 
religion, age, disability, or cultural, economic, or geographic background. The EAC 
also verifies the materials include content that reflects the people of Michigan. 
When the EAC identifies materials with potential bias or sensitivity concerns, 
representatives from the CAC and EAC meet to reconcile the concerns. 

These committees review and approve test objective frameworks constructed by 
the testing contractor based on Michigan’s SBE-approved specialty program 
standards and Pre-K-grade 12 academic standards. Furthermore, both committees 
review, modify, and approve test items written to unique objective frameworks. 
Finally, the CACs recommend to MDE the standard for passing MTTC tests (that is, 
passing scores). As detailed in Attachment 3, Michigan Pre-K-grade 12 educators, 
college/university content specialists, and teacher educators contributed their time 
and professional expertise by participating in item review conferences for 
increasing the number of items in test item banks, necessary for providing full-
length practice tests andCBTs in 2024-25. The testing contractor reimburses school 
districts across the state for substitute teachers needed to release classroom 
educators for work related to the MTTC program, and higher education committee 
members receive a voucher code to purchase a practice test at no cost. MDE 
awards committee members State Continuing Education Clock Hours (SCECH) for 
their contributions. Effective July 1, 2022, committee members are eligible to 
receive a modest honorarium from MDE for their contributions to the MTTC 
program. MDE issued 223 honoraria totaling $38,450 in fiscal year 2025. 

Test-taker Supports 

MDE offers multiple supports for test-takers preparing for their exams, including 
practice tests, webinars, and custom presentations. 

Practice Tests 

Test-takers and EPP staff who assist in preparing test-takers for MTTC tests can 
access study guides, test frameworks, and faculty resources on the MTTC website. 
Full-length practice tests are available for purchase with registration for 70 of 71 
test fields. For test fieldswith practice tests, the practice test, answer key, and test 
objective guide are available upon registration. Test-takers can download these 
practice test materials. Practice tests are also available for purchase without 
registration, which allows test-takers to experience the CBT platform. Purchased 
practice tests and practice tests available upon registration contain the same items. 
In 2024-25, 3,003 practice tests were purchased, representing a 57.7% increase in 
usage compared to the previous year. 

Webinars 

ES holds live test preparation webinars for MTTC test-takers. Webinars are free and 
open to the public; however, registration is required to obtain a unique link to a 
particular webinar date and time. MDE promotes the webinars by notifying EPP staff 

5 

https://www.mttc.nesinc.com/
Dana Utterback
Sticky Note
Marked set by Dana Utterback



 

    
       

  
     

    

 

   
    

        
 

 

 

  

    
    

       
  
       

  
       

    
       

  
     
       

     
  

 
  

  
   

        
   

    
 

    

 
 

 

 
 

         
    
         
    
         
      
         

   
       
         

 
       
    
   
    
    
     
          
    

via listservs, and ES publishes announcements of webinar dates and registration 
information on the program website. ES hosts each webinar, which MDE supports 
by providing real-time answers to test-taker questions. During the reporting period, 
534 individuals, 68.7% of whom identified as belonging to an alternative route 
provider or no provider, attended six webinars. 

Custom Presentations 

MDE staff offer custom presentations on test preparation to EPPs, districts, and 
other organizations that support test-takers. While MDE staff customize 
presentation content to the unique needs of each audience, presentations typically 
address the following topics: 

• Certification requirements
• Identifying and using high-quality test preparation materials designed for

MTTC test-takers
• Identifying and avoiding test preparation materials not designed for MTTC

test-takers
• Financial support available to test-takers
• Questions and answers with MDE staff

During the reporting period, MDE staff delivered custom presentations through the 
following organizations and events: 

• Central Michigan University’s chapter of Aspiring Educators of Michigan
• Dearborn Public Schools
• Directors and Representatives of Teacher Education Programs in Michigan
• Ferris State University
• Ferris State University’s chapter of Aspiring Educators of Michigan
• Innovations in Educator Licensure Testing Symposium
• Michigan Alternate Route to Certification (M-ARC), offered by the University

of Michigan-Ann Arbor
• Michigan Association of Colleges for Teacher Education
• Michigan Education Association’s Aspiring Educators of Michigan Annual

Conference
• Michigan Education Association’s Educators Rising Conference
• Michigan Field Experience Conference
• Rochester Christian University
• Saginaw Valley State University
• Wayne State University
• West Michigan Teacher Collaborative
• Western Michigan University’s chapter of Aspiring Educators of Michigan
• University of Michigan-Flint’s Future Teacher Academy

Promoting Equity in Assessment and Access to the Profession Through MTTC 
Examinations 

Goal 7 of the Michigan’s Top 10 Strategic Education Plan is to increase the numbers of 
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certified teachers in areas of shortage. MDE leads several initiatives in support of 
this goal to increase the quality, quantity, and diversity of the teacher workforce. 
The MTTC program supports this goal by reviewing draft test materials before 
operational use and monitoring performance of operational tests. 

Reviewing Draft Test Materials Before Operational Use 

In September 2019, MDE sought advice from TAC regarding ways to ensure MTTC 
committees are comprised of members whose expertise and experience best match 
the needs of the program. Based on advice from TAC, MDE directed ES to recruit 
committee members from three groups: early career teachers, experienced 
teachers who have mentored or supervised teacher candidates and/or early career 
teachers, and higher education faculty who prepare teacher candidates. Each group 
understands the experiences teacher candidates have, and they have worked with 
candidates who have a range of readiness. To support ES in their recruitment, MDE 
uses available data to identify early career teachers and experienced teachers who 
have appropriate endorsements and experience (e.g., grade-level experience, 
teaching assignments) to invite them to apply for MTTC committee work. MDE 
leverages existing networks with higher education faculty and staff to encourage 
higher education faculty participation. Finally, MDE collaborated with ES to revise 
the committee application, allowing interested volunteers to provide relevant 
information regarding their qualifications and interests in serving. 

In March 2023, MDE made three significant changes to the MTTC program. First, 
MDE renamed the Bias Review Committee to the Equity and Access Committee. The 
committee continued to review draft test materials to promote equity in each test-
taker’s ability to demonstrate their full knowledge and skills as measured by the 
exam, which promotes access to the profession. In this way, the MTTC program is 
not a barrier to entry; it functions as a quality assurance tool to protect the public. 
Additionally, MDE modified the sequence of committees reviewing draft test 
material by beginning with CAC review, followed by EAC review, and ending with a 
reconciliation of remaining disagreements by chairs of the CAC and the EAC. The 
new review sequence allows EAC to focus on the committee’s area of expertise and 
facilitates a conversation across CAC and EAC members. Finally, MDE’s revised 
committee application includes opportunities for prospective EAC members to 
explain their interest and other relevant information. 

Monitoring Performance of Operational Tests 

ES and MDE monitor performance of individual items and whole test forms 
throughout the life of each test field. Performance monitoring is quantitative and 
qualitative. 

ES and MDE perform quantitative performance monitoring through bi-annual 
differential item functioning (DIF) analyses of all tests for which DIF can be 
performed. ES psychometricians perform analyses on tests which meet certain 
criteria required for DIF (e.g., minimum number of test-takers by control and 
comparison groups), and MDE staff review these analyses. In August 2024, the EAC 
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reviewed items flagged during DIF analyses in the following test fields: 

• Elementary Education, 19 items
• Health Education, 2 items
• Integrated Science (Elementary), 4 items
• Integrated Science (Secondary), 4 items
• Learning Disabilities, 3 items
• Mathematics (Secondary), 3 items
• Music Education, 2 items
• Physical Education, 7 items
• School Counselor, 4 items
• Spanish, 12 items
• Social Studies (Elementary), 7 items
• Social Studies (Secondary), 9 items

Of the 76 items the EAC reviewed, the committee recommended deleting 1 
Elementary Education item from the operational item bank. 

In January 2025, a Spanish CAC reviewed items flagged during DIF analysis. MDE 
elected to use a CAC for this review because all items were written or spoken in the 
target language, which an EAC would not be qualified to review. Based on the 
committee’s review, MDE removed 1 item from the operational item bank. 

Qualitative performance monitoring began in November 2023. ES’s Equity Advisory 
Group (EAG) is a group of ten educators from across the United States who have 
expertise in reviewing test materials for potential bias and offering actionable 
feedback to address potential bias. MDE and ES determined that 2 EAG members 
would independently review a test form for potential bias, focusing on content, 
language, stereotypes, and fairness. If reviewers disagreed, a third reviewer would 
assess the test form. Following EAG review, ES test developers reviewed feedback 
on flagged test forms and provided recommendations to MDE to retire, revise, or 
retain each form. 

During EAG’s first round of review, 0 test forms were recommended for retirement 
or revision. In December 2023, ES and MDE evaluated the process and MDE 
provided minor changes to better capture EAG’s rationale for their findings. 

Reviews continued through August 2024, and ES presented a summary of EAG’s 
findings to MDE in September 2024. The EAG reviewed operational test forms for 
61 fields. Of those, forms in the following test fields required review by a third EAG 
member: 

• Cognitive Impairment
• Deaf and Hard of Hearing
• Elementary Education
• English
• Family and Consumer Science
• Health Education
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• History
• Integrated Science (Secondary)
• Language Arts (Elementary)
• Learning Disabilities
• Lower Elementary Education Subtest 4: Science and Social Studies
• Mathematics (Secondary)
• Middle Level
• Psychology
• Reading
• Social Studies (Elementary)
• Social Studies (Secondary)
• Spanish
• Speech and Language Impaired

Of these, two test forms (History and Language Arts (Elementary)) were flagged for 
review by ES test developers. ES presented results to MDE, with recommendations 
to retain all forms for continued monitoring. 

Special Populations 

Several special populations are served within the MTTC program, including: military 
personnel and their dependents; test-takers in low-volume test fields; test-takers 
pursuing certification through an alternative route provider; and administrator 
candidates. 

Military Personnel and Their Dependents 

MTTC tests are available upon arrangement at any Pearson VUE-authorized United 
States military base for military personnel and their dependents seeking to earn a 
Michigan teaching certificate. During 2024-25, four test-takers made use of this 
availability. Testing locations included US Military NTC Campbell University-Fort 
Bragg-DOD, US Military NTC Pierce College Ft. Lewis-DOD only, US Military NTC 
Troy University–Fort Benning, and US Military NTC UMGC SHAPE-DoD only. 

MDE offers several supports to military personnel and their dependents interested 
in pursuing teaching certificates in Michigan. During the reporting period, MDE 
provided two vouchers valued at $129 each to one eligible test-taker. For 
additional information about vouchers, refer to Financial Statement for MTTC 
Tests (p. 11).

Low-volume Test Fields 

Low-volume test fields, defined as fewer than 50 annual registrations, present a 
unique challenge for generating future operational test forms in a timely manner 
relative to higher-volume test fields. To address this challenge, MDE and ES sought 
advice from TAC on ways to increase the number of operational test forms at the 
initial launch of a given test field. Increasing the number of operational test forms 
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increases the security of test materials and allows repeat test-takers additional 
opportunities to meet or exceed the passing standard. 

Through consultation with members of TAC, ES designed and conducted a multi-
step standard-setting study. The standard-setting panel provided standard-setting 
ratings for all multiple-choice items in the item bank used to assemble the 
operational test forms. An iterative procedure was used in which panelists provided 
standard setting ratings using procedures commonly referred to as a modified-
Angoff method. (This method is used in all MTTC standard-setting studies.) After an 
orientation to the item rating methods, the standard-setting panel was led through 
two rounds of standard setting ratings. Following the standard-setting conference, 
ES used the item bank of multiple-choice items with judgements to assemble two 
comparable forms of the test. Each form meets the test blueprint and is of 
comparable difficulty. The new process was first used with the Deaf and Hard of 
Hearing standard-setting panel and continues to be used for other low-volume test 
fields, such as Visually Impaired. 

Alternative Route Providers 

Candidates seeking an Interim Teaching Certificate (ITC) completed MTTC testing 
during 2024-25. The ITC provides an alternative route for educator preparation in 
Michigan. Alternative route candidates from the following providers accessed MTTC 
tests during 2024-25: 

• #LEAD: Charter School Leaders Program, offered by Michigan Association of
Public School Academies*

• Davenport University
• Michigan Alternate Route to Certification (M-ARC), offered by the University

of Michigan-Ann Arbor
• Michigan Association of Secondary School Principals (MASSP)*
• Michigan Association of Superintendents and Administrators (MASA)*
• Michigan Elementary and Middle School Principals Association (MEMSPA)*
• Michigan Teachers of Tomorrow
• New Paradigm for Education
• On the Rise Academy, offered by Detroit Public Schools Community District
• Professional Innovators in Teaching, offered by Michigan Association of

Public School Academies
• Schoolcraft College
• Training Educators and Creating Hope (#T.E.A.C.H.)
• University of Michigan-Flint Alternative Route

*Indicates administrator preparation program provider

Administrator Candidates 

Beginning in July 2024, candidates pursuing these endorsements were given the 
opportunity to take MTTC exams aligned to the SBE-approved preparation 
standards for the associated endorsements. Because these exams are entirely new 
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for the endorsements, MDE launched the exams using a “good faith effort” passing 
criteria until such a time that the panel-recommended cut score can be applied. To 
financially support candidates whose EPP recommended taking an administrator 
exam, MDE provided EPPs vouchers to fully cover the cost of the exams. Through 
September 30, 2025, 336 test-takers used vouchers for the Elementary and 
Secondary School Administrator test, and 132 test-takers used vouchers for the 
Central Office School Administrator test. For more information on vouchers, please 
see Fnancial Statement for MTTC Tests (p. 11).

Financial Statement for MTTC Tests 

MDE and EPPs receive a $15 and $2 registration fee remuneration, respectively. 
While MDE receives fee-based revenue quarterly following test administrations, 
Michigan EPPs typically receive their remunerations in June. Attachment 4 provides 
a summary of revenues and expenditures for 2024-25. 

The attached financial report accounts for the last quarter in 2024 (October-
December) and the first three quarters of 2025 (January-September). In addition to 
MTTC exams, the financial report includes all administrations of the Bilingual 
Education MTTC exam, which the Massachusetts Department of Elementary and 
Secondary Education accepts as part of their Massachusetts Tests for Educator 
Licensure (MTEL) program. 

The contract includes a contractor-funded fee waiver program in which EPPs 
receive vouchers to distribute to candidates who meet eligibility criteria set by their 
EPP. Vouchers are applied toward the registration fee for one subject area test. 
Attachment 5 provides a summary of fee waiver vouchers given to and used by 
each EPP during 2024-25. These vouchers are valued at $59 each. A test-taker can 
combine fee waiver vouchers to pay for test fees. Other organizations (e.g., EPPs, 
schools, districts) may also purchase fee waiver vouchers for distribution to 
candidates. 

Questions concerning this report should be addressed to Olivia Ponte, 
PonteO1@Michigan.gov. 
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These reports present Michigan Test for Teacher Certification (MTTC) passing rates 
for test-takers who tested for the first time in the program year listed. The report 
includes first-time test-takers in the program year who were deemed eligible by 
the institution verification process for subject area reports. The cumulative pass 
rates include passing attempts by these candidates at any subsequent 
administration. The notes below are an integral part of the reports. 

Interpretative Notes and Cautions 
Results reported for only a small number of test-takers may not be indicative 
of how large numbers of test-takers typically perform. Extreme caution should 
be used in interpreting data for small numbers (<10) of test-takers. 

Candidates whose data are presented in this document may not reflect the 
same performance as that of test-takers who will take these tests in the future. 

Key for Data Tables: 
N = Number of test-takers who took an MTTC for the first time, any time during 
the program year. 

N Pass, or (% Pass) = Number, or (Percentage), of test-takers who passed 
an MTTC. 

Initial = First-time test-takers who pass an MTTC on the first attempt, any 
time during the program year. 

Cumulative = Total first-time test-takers who pass an MTTC at any time during the 
program year, including those who eventually pass after one or more attempts, 
provided the first attempt occurred during the program year of the report. The 
cumulative pass percentage is used for comparison purposes among higher 
education institutions. 

- - = Pass percentages are not reported for institutions or test fields currently
having fewer than ten (10) test-takers recorded during a reporting interval.
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N

Attempt Type

Initial Cumulative

N Pass
%

Pass N Pass
%

Pass

Test:

002 English 287 218 76.0 239 83.3

004 Speech 9 - - - - - - - -

005 Reading 14 12 85.7 13 92.9

007 Economics 7 - - - - - - - -

008 Geography 2 - - - - - - - -

009 History 69 32 46.4 40 58.0

010 Political Science 6 - - - - - - - -

011 Psychology 32 26 81.3 28 87.5

017 Biology 44 29 65.9 29 65.9

018 Chemistry 18 11 61.1 11 61.1

019 Physics 10 9 90.0 9 90.0

020 Earth/Space Science 5 - - - - - - - -

022 Mathematics (Sec.) 191 141 73.8 148 77.5

023 French 9 - - - - - - - -

024 German 3 - - - - - - - -

028 Spanish 52 45 86.5 46 88.5

037 Agricultural Education 5 - - - - - - - -

(Continued)
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification 
Annual Summary of State Results: Initial & Cumulative Pass Rates 

Program Year: August 1, 2024–July 31, 2025
Key: N = Number of Eligible Test Takers; N Pass (% Pass)= Number (Percent) 

of Eligible Test Takers Who Passed the Test

Note: This table should be viewed with the accompanying descriptive page 
and interpretive cautions



Michigan Test for Teacher Certification 
Annual Summary of State Results: Initial & Cumulative Pass Rates 

Program Year: August 1, 2024–July 31, 2025

N 

Attempt Type 

Initial Cumulative 

N Pass 
% 

Pass N Pass 
% 

Pass 

Test: 

13 9 69.2 10 76.9040 Family & Consumer Sciences 

048 Library Media 8 - - - - - - - -

051 School Counselor 65 60 92.3 60 92.3 

057 Speech & Language Impaired 1 - - - - - - - -

058 Physical & Other Health 
Impairment 4 - - - - - - - -

061 Visually Impaired 1 - - - - - - - -

064 Autism Spectrum Disorder 138 120 87.0 128 92.8 

084 Social Studies (Sec.) 396 256 64.6 304 76.8 

085 Middle Level 1 - - - - - - - -

089 Mathematics (Elem.) 41 28 68.3 29 70.7 

090 Language Arts 51 35 68.6 38 74.5 

092 Reading Specialist 68 55 80.9 55 80.9 

093 Integrated Science (Elem.) 44 32 72.7 36 81.8 

094 Integrated Science (Sec.) 147 78 53.1 100 68.0 

095 Visual Arts Education 123 110 89.4 116 94.3 

097 Physical Science 1 - - - - - - - -

098 Business, Management, 
Marketing & Technology 17 9 52.9 9 52.9 

099 Music Education 164 146 89.0 156 95.1 

100 Japanese 1 - - - - - - - -

101 Chinese (Mandarin) 6 - - - - - - - -

102 Arabic (Modern Standard) 7 - - - - - - - -

103 Elementary Education 393 246 62.6 280 71.2 

(Continued) 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification 
Annual Summary of State Results: Initial & Cumulative Pass Rates 

Program Year: August 1, 2024–July 31, 2025

N 

Attempt Type 

Initial Cumulative 

N Pass 
% 

Pass N Pass 
% 

Pass 

Test: 

22 13 59.1 13 59.1105 Social Studies (Elem.) 

106 Early Childhood Education 
(General & Special Ed) 88 56 63.6 61 69.3 

112 Health Education 176 165 93.8 170 96.6 

113 Physical Education 174 167 96.0 170 97.7 

114 Learning Disabilities 293 259 88.4 269 91.8 

115 Cognitive Impairment 134 114 85.1 118 88.1 

116 Emotional Impairment 74 64 86.5 66 89.2 

117 Lower Elementary (PK-3) 
Education Subtest 1 1,261 1,208 95.8 1,225 97.1 

118 Lower Elementary (PK-3) 
Education Subtest 2 1,257 984 78.3 1,101 87.6 

119 Lower Elementary (PK-3) 
Education Subtest 3 1,257 1,030 81.9 1,126 89.6 

120 Lower Elementary (PK-3) 
Education Subtest 4 1,220 1,125 92.2 1,166 95.6 

121 Upper Elementary (3-6) Education 
Subtest 1 531 456 85.9 482 90.8 

122 Upper Elementary (3-6) Education 
Subtest 2 893 613 68.6 747 83.7 

123 Upper Elementary (3-6) Education 
Subtest 3 885 781 88.2 820 92.7 

124 Upper Elementary (3-6) Education 
Subtest 4 862 608 70.5 712 82.6 

125 Bilingual Education 9 - - - - - - - -

126 English as a Second Language 333 258 77.5 271 81.4 

127 Visually Impared 7 - - - - - - - -

(Continued) 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification 
Annual Summary of State Results: Initial & Cumulative Pass Rates 

Program Year: August 1, 2024–July 31, 2025

N 

Attempt Type 

Initial Cumulative 

N Pass 
% 

Pass N Pass 
% 

Pass 

Test: 

4 - - - - - - - -128 Deaf or Hard of Hearing 

129 Industrial & Technology Education 3 - - - - - - - -

130 English Language Arts (7-12) 68 54 79.4 58 85.3 

131 Mathematics (7-12) 16 12 75.0 12 75.0 

132 English Language Arts (5-9) 13 3 23.1 3 23.1 

133 Mathematics (5-9) 10 6 60.0 6 60.0 

134 Early Childhood General & Special 
Education (Birth-K) 136 135 99.3 135 99.3 

135 Professional Knowledge and 
Ski lls (5-9) 12 11 91.7 11 91.7 

136 Professional Knowledge and 
Ski lls (7-12) 71 70 98.6 70 98.6 

138 Science (7-12) 9 - - - - - - - -

139 Elem. and Secondary PK-12 
School Administrator 199 199 100.0 199 100.0 

140 Central Office School 
Administrator 61 61 100.0 61 100.0 

All Content Area Tests 12,531 10,234 81.7 11,038 88.1 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification 
Annual Summary of State Results: Initial & Cumulative Pass Rates 

Program Year: August 1, 2024–July 31, 2025 

 

 

 

Key: Number of Eligible Test Takers; N Pass (% Pass)= Number (Percent) of 
Eligible Test Takers Who Passed the Test 

Note: This table should be viewed with the accompanying descriptive page andNote: This table should be viewed with the accompanying descriptive page a 
interpretive cautions 

Institution 

N 

Attempt Type 

Initial Cumulative 

N Pass 
% 

Pass N Pass 
% 

Pass 

#T.E.A.C.H. (Alternative Route) 622 445 71.5 497 79.9 

Adrian College 124 89 71.8 101 81.5 

Albion College 57 48 84.2 53 93.0 

Alma College 144 110 76.4 119 82.6 

Andrews University 42 33 78.6 39 92.9 

Aquinas College 127 103 81.1 110 86.6 

Baker College 7 - - - - - - - -

Calvin University 185 157 84.9 162 87.6 

Central Michigan University 756 635 84.0 677 89.6 

College for Creative Studies 12 11 91.7 12 100.0 

Concordia University 82 59 72.0 66 80.5 

Cornerstone University 123 101 82.1 105 85.4 

Davenport University (Alternative 
Route) 193 115 59.6 136 70.5 

Eastern Michigan University 653 515 78.9 563 86.2 

Ferris State University 299 241 80.6 261 87.3 

Grand Valley State University 1,604 1,390 86.7 1,470 91.6 

Hope College 373 338 90.6 355 95.2 

Lake Superior State University 60 49 81.7 54 90.0 

(Continued) 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification 
Annual Summary of State Results: Initial & Cumulative Pass Rates 

Program Year: August 1, 2024–July 31, 2025 

Institution 

N 

Attempt Type 

Initial Cumulative 

N Pass 
% 

Pass N Pass 
% 

Pass 

Madonna University 77 61 79.2 64 83.1 

MiCAREER Hub 95 58 61.1 59 62.1 

Michigan Association of Secondary 
School Principals (MASSP) 4 - - - - - - - -

Michigan Association of 
Superintendents and Administrators 
(MASA) 11 11 100.0 11 100.0 

Michigan Department of Education 
Special Education Consortium 5 - - - - - - - -

Michigan State University 1,278 1,103 86.3 1,200 93.9 

New Paradigm for Education 
(Alternative Route) 7 - - - - - - - -

Northern Michigan University 172 126 73.3 143 83.1 

Oakland University 981 802 81.8 865 88.2 

On the Rise Academy (Alternative 
Route) 224 162 72.3 183 81.7 

Professional Innovators in Teaching 
(Alternative Route) 170 129 75.9 145 85.3 

Rochester Christian University 28 22 78.6 25 89.3 

Saginaw Valley State University 675 572 84.7 633 93.8 

Schoolcraft College (Alternative 
Route) 197 146 74.1 158 80.2 

Siena Heights University 74 61 82.4 68 91.9 

Spring Arbor University 88 63 71.6 66 75.0 

Teachers of Tomorrow (Alternative 
Route) 914 736 80.5 779 85.2 

University of Detroit Mercy 4 - - - - - - - -

University of Michigan - Ann Arbor 317 293 92.4 312 98.4 

University of Michigan - Dearborn 179 137 76.5 146 81.6 

(Continued) 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification 
Annual Summary of State Results: Initial & Cumulative Pass Rates 

Program Year: August 1, 2024–July 31, 2025 

Institution 

N 

Attempt Type 

Initial Cumulative 

N Pass 
% 

Pass N Pass 
% 

Pass 

University of Michigan - Flint 154 131 85.1 138 89.6 

University of Michigan M-ARC 
(Alternative Route) 282 234 83.0 252 89.4 

University of Michigan-Flint 
(Alternative Route) 2 - - - - - - - -

Wayne State University 388 300 77.3 328 84.5 

Western Michigan University 742 632 85.2 666 89.8 

All 12,531 10,234 81.7 11,038 88.1 
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  Attachment 2 

Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Program: Test Update and 
Development Process Involving Michigan Educators, Michigan 

Department of Education (MDE), and Test Contractor 

*MDE curriculum specialists, the Content Advisory Committees and the
Equity and Access Committees review test materials.

NOTE: The flowchart is a schematic of the typical process of test 
customization, which is adapted to the needs of each test field. 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

 Attachment 3 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, AUGUST 2024 
Equity and Access Committee: DIF Review 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Christina Beaushausen New Buffalo Area Schools 
LeAndrea Fisher Southeastern High School 
Marisol Garrido-Gutierrez Eastern Michigan University 
Lisa Kimble Lanigan Elementary School 
Christopher Morehead Glen Lake Community Schools 
Rita Perez Berrien Springs Middle School 
Aafrika Poole Center Line High School 
Sabina Turner Chandler Park Academy School District 
Elizabeth Whitlow Addams Elementary School 

   

 
    

  
   

  
  

  
   

   
   
   

   

 

Prepared September 2025 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, SEPTEMBER 2024 
Equity and Access Committee: 018 Chemistry Practice Test, 097 Physical Science 

Practice Test 
Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Katherine Bulger Levey Middle School 
Kristin DeLuca Chippewa Valley Schools 
Vishaun Ezell Hamady Middle High School 
Andre Floyd Detroit Public Schools Community District 
Sarah-Jane Fountain Perry Public Schools 
Tamala Morris Kalamazoo Juvenile Home School 
Mary O’Conner Sault Area High School (Retired) 
Alexis Pinkston Kempton Elementary School 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, SEPTEMBER 2024 
Content Advisory Committee: 018 Chemistry Practice Test, 097 Physical Science 

Practice Test 
018 Chemistry Practice Test 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Reeti Katoch-Rouse Greenhills School 
Tooba Mansoor Henry Ford Early College 
Kristie Nickel Roseville High School 
Jennifer Pera Jeffers High School 
Stephanie Rathsack Wyoming High School 
Katrina Schneider Michigan Virtual 
Hakim Shahid Detroit Public Schools Community District 

097 Physical Science Practice Test 
Eric John Antonio New Paradigm Glazer Academy 
Katherine Busek Grand Blanc High School 
Christine Clark Eastern Michigan University 
Rachel King Yale Junior High School 
Emily Zablocki-Kohler Brandywine Community Schools 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, SEPTEMBER 2024 
Content Advisory Committee: 138 Science (7-12) 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Jordan Berger Belleville High School 
Elizabeth Burke Western Michigan University, STEM Greenhouse 
Karyn Cain Warren Mott High School 
Teresa Cowan Frederick Douglass Academy for Young Men 
Antonio Divetta St. Francis Cabrini High School 
LaToya Harris EdOptions Academy 
Beth Kubitskey University of Michigan - Flint 
Maria-Serena Poli Eastern Michigan University 
Katrina Schneider Michigan Virtual 
Laurence Stewart Detroit Public Schools Community District 
Heidi Von Oetinger-Reed Rochester Christian University 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, SEPTEMBER 2024 
Content Advisory Committee: 130 English Language Arts (7-12) 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Debra Courtright-Nash Ferris State University 
Simone Heidrich Caledonia Community Schools 
Mykela Hill Lincoln Park Public Schools 
Rebecca Karlstad Wayne State University, Detroit Public Schools 

Community District 
Heather Koch Wayne Memorial High School 
James Kroll L’Anse Creuse High School-North 
Nicole Margosian-Galindo Salem High School 
Deborah Van Duinen Hope College 
Heidi Von Oetinger-Reed Rochester Christian University 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, SEPTEMBER 2024 
Content Advisory Committee: 131 Mathematics (7-12) 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Jen Barker Livonia Franklin High School 
Samantha Bonner Grayling High School 
Mark Carlson Armada Area Schools 
Melissa Flannigan Franklin High School 
Cassandra Gustafson Norway-Vulcan Area Schools 
Rachel Kamischke Thurston High School 
Joni Lindsey Lake Superior State University 
Diane Loucks Troy High School 
Shahzad Mahmood Oakland International Academy 
Greg Mosher Reese High School 
Marci Poppema Madonna University 
Peter Roderique Taylor High School 
Andrew Ross Eastern Michigan University 
Heidi Von Oetinger-Reed Rochester Christian University 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, OCTOBER 2024 
Equity and Access Committee: 138 Science (7-12), 130 English Language Arts (7-12), 

131 Mathematics (7-12) 
Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Rebecca Adams The School at Marygrove 
Jaleelah Ahmed University of Michigan 
Callista Bassett Saginaw Intermediate School District 
Elizabeth Brabbs Macomb Intermediate School District 
Alesia Dunlap Charles Wright Academy of Arts & Sciences 
DeSheil L. Echols Eastern Michigan University 
Kimiarie Fuller Independent Consultant 
Matt Hamilton-Kraft Linden Charter Academy 
Lisa Joseph Detroit Public Schools Community District 
Deanna Krieg Central Michigan University 
Kelly Sullivan Old Redford Academy Middle School 
Joshua Traughber Caledonia Community Schools 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, OCTOBER 2024 
CAC/EAC Reconciliation: 130 English Language Arts (7-12) 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Kimarie Fuller Independent Consultant 
Simone Heidrich Caledonia Community Schools 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC STANDARD SETTING CONFERENCE, OCTOBER 2024 
Standard Setting Panel: 132 English Language Arts (5-9) 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Aric Foster Armada High School 
Jesse Frantsen Mio-AuSable High School 
Tammy Grammatico Seneca Middle School 
Simone Heidrich Caledonia Community Schools 
Heather Koch Wayne Memorial High School 
Kelsy Lohr Oak Park Preparatory Academy 
David Lumsden North Hills Middle School 
Heather Pavletic Ferris State University 
Hunter Pline MacDonald Middle School 
Maria Rivera Western International High School 
Athena Stanley Northern Michigan University 
Hannah Syme Avondale GATE Magnet School 
Elizabath Willoghby Jefferson Middle School 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC STANDARD SETTING CONFERENCE, OCTOBER 2024 
Standard Setting Panel: 133 Mathematics (5-9) 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Mark Carlson Armada Area Schools 
Angela Cichowski Charlton Heston Academy 
Andre Floyd Detroit Public Schools Community District 
Sarah-Jane Fountain Perry Public Schools 
Angela Goulet Michigan Great Lakes Virtual Academy 
Bipanjot Kaur Oakland International Academy 
Joni Lindsey Lake Superior State University 
Carolyn Perry Detroit Public Schools Community District 
Marci Poppema Madonna University 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, OCTOBER 2024 
Content Advisory Committee: 137 Science (5-9) Conf. 1 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Kevin Boyd Aquinas College 
Anne Findlay Chelsea School District 
Beth Kubitskey University of Michigan - Flint 
Julie Lee Peck Community Schools 
Abdullah Noman Covenant House Academy 
Maria-Serena Poli Eastern Michigan University 
Katrina Schneider Michigan Virtual 
Charlotte Schulz Deckerville Community Schools 
Hakim Shahid Detroit Public Schools Community District 
Cynthia Sherman Birmingham Public Schools 
Anne Tapp Jaksa Saginaw Valley State University 
Luke Wilcox St. Gerard Catholic School 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM VALIDATION CONFERENCE, NOVEMBER 2024 
Content Advisory Committee: 137 Science (5-9) Conf. 2 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Kevin Boyd Aquinas College 
Teresa Cowan Detroit Public Schools Community District 
Melissa Holvey Millington Community Schools 
Julie Lee Peck Community Schools 
Maria-Serena Poli Eastern Michigan University 
Katrina Schneider Michigan Virtual 
Cynthia Sherman Birmingham Public Schools 
Anne Tapp Jaksa Saginaw Valley State University 
Luke Wilcox St. Garard Catholic School 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, NOVEMBER 2024 
Equity and Access Committee: 137 Science (5-9) 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Elisabeth Anderson White Pine Middle School 
LeAndrea Fisher Southeastern High School 
Marisol Garrido-Gutierrez Eastern Michigan University 
Tamika Henry Sherwood Park Global Studies Academy 
Shant’l Olovson Holt High School 
Dalia Omar North Farmington High School 
Joan Puffer Shelby Public Schools 
Elizabeth Whitlow Addams Elementary School 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, NOVEMBER 2024 
CAC/EAC Reconciliation: 137 Science Practice (5-9) 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Tamika Henry Sherwood Park Global Studies Academy 
Katrina Schneider Michigan Virtual 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, NOVEMBER 2024 
Content Advisory Committee: 131 Mathematics (7-12) 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Jen Barker Livonia Franklin High School 
Melissa Flannigan Franklin High School 
Cassandra Gustafson Norway Vulcan Area Schools 
Rachel Kamischke Thurston High School 
Joni Lindsey Lake Superior State University 
Diane Loucks Troy High School 
Shahzad Mahmood Oakland International Academy 
Peter Roderique Taylor High School 
Andrew Ross Eastern Michigan University 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, NOVEMBER 2024 
Equity and Access Committee: 131 Mathematics (7-12) 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Rebecca Adams The School at Marygrove 
Jaleelah Ahmed University of Michigan 
Nathan Baker University High School 
DeSheil L. Echols Eastern Michigan University 
Pamela George Cornerstone University 
Lisa Joseph Detroit Public Schools Community District 
Kelly Sullivan Old Redford Academy Middle School 
Julie Williams Grand Blanc West Middle School 
Jen Wolters Ottawa Area Intermediate School District 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, DECEMBER 2024 
CAC/EAC Reconciliation: 131 Mathematics (7-12) 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Mark Carlson Armada Area Schools 
Kelly Sullivan Old Redford Academy Middle School 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024- July 2025 
Prepared: September 2025 

MTTC LINKING STUDY, DECEMBER 2024 
Linking Study Participants: 127 Visually Impaired 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Ericka Crawford Livonia Public Schools 
Sara Cruchlow Michigan Department of Education 
Jessica Kusku Livonia Public Schools 
Donna Lee University of Kentucky 
Tracy Lee Detroit Public Schools Community District 
Patti Smith Fordson High School 
Shannon Spettel Macomb Intermediate School District 
Robert Wall Emerson Western Michigan University 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, JANUARY 2025 
Content Advisory Committee: Spanish DIF Review 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Kristin DeLuca Chippewa Valley Schools 
Febe Garcia Brown City Community Schools 
Fiona King Royal Oak Schools 
Carolyn Knutson National Heritage Academies 
Jennifer Perez Huron Valley Catholic School 
Catherine Savone Walled Lake Consolidated Schools 
Ainat Seaver Zeeland Public Schools 
Irena Tobar Howell Public Schools 
Cecilia Valdiviseo Warren Woods Public Schools 
Stacy Witowski Lamphere Schools 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC STANDARD SETTING CONFERENCE, JANUARY 2025 
Standard Setting Panel: 138 Science (7-12) 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Danielle Aguilar South Redford Schools 
Sarah Cartwright Huron Valley Schools 
Jeff Christafferson Ferris State University 
Don Eldrid Bridgeport-Spaulding Community Schools 
Beth Kubitskey University of Michigan-Flint 
Julie Lee Peck Community Schools 
Madeline Mahnke-Leuck Warren Consolidated Schools 
Abdullah Noman Covenant House Academy 
Julie Oxley-Mossburg Milan High School 
Lisa Parsons Alma Public Schools 
Brandy Pleasants Western Michigan University 
Stephanie Rathsack Wyoming High School 
Carly Swain Pennfield Schools 
Richard Wright Andrews Academy 
Heidi Von-Oetinger-Reed Rochester Christian University 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, FEBRUARY 2025 
Content Advisory Committee: 132 English Language Arts (5-9) 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Sabrina Bright Dixon Educational Learning Academy 
Jesse Frantsen Mio-AuSable High School 
David Lumsden North Hills Middle School 
Heather Pavletic Ferris State University 
Scott Schippers North Start Montessori Academy 
Athena Stanley Northern Michigan University 
Hannah Syme Avondale School District 
Kathleen Vogel Aquinas College 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, FEBRUARY 2025 
Content Advisory Committee: 133 Mathematics (5-9) 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Katherine Bulger Levey Middle School 
Mark Carlson Armada Area Schools 
Sarah-Jane Fountain Perry Public Schools 
Angela Goulet Michigan Great Lakes Virtual Academy 
Joni Lindsey Lake Superior State University 
Marci Poppema Madonna University 
Shu-Yi Tu University of Michigan - Flint 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, FEBRUARY 2025 
Equity and Access Committee: 132 English Language Arts (5-9), 

133 Mathematics (5-9) 
Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Vishaun Ezell Hamady Middle High School 
Shamarion Grace University of Michigan - Flint 
Jan Jeske Saginaw Public School District 
Carl Lowe Adams Middle School 
Melissa Sainz Hiawatha Elementary School 
Katherine Tarpeh Southfield Public School District 
Ramona Vincent Detroit Public Schools Community District 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024- July 2025 
Prepared: September 2025 

MTTC LINKING STUDY, MARCH 2025 
Linking Study Participants: 130 English Language Arts (7-12), 

131 Mathematics (7-12), 132 English Language Arts (5-9), 133 Mathematics (5-9) 
130 English Language Arts (7-12) 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Antewnet Abolarin Reeths-Puffer High School 
Courtney Hogan Lake Fenton High School 
James Kroll L'Anse Creuse High School 
Christine Sloan Lakeshore High School 

131 Mathematics (7-12) 
Jennifer Barker Livonia Franklin High School 
Melissa Flannigan Franklin High School 
Madeline Holstad Pentwater Public Schools 
Holly Long Saginaw Valley State University 
Chanell Lucas East English Village Preparatory Academy 
Marci Poppema Madonna University 
Peter Roderique Taylor High School 

132 English Language Arts (5-9) 
Danielle DeFauew University of Michigan - Dearborn 
Amy Gilman Freeland High School 
Kevin Hankinson University of Michigan 
Jenna Hiltunen Independent Consultant 
Heather Koch Wayne Memorial High School 
Heather Pavletic Ferris State University 
Athena Stanley Northern Michigan University 

133 Mathematics (5-9) 
Mark Carlson Armada Area Schools 
Stephanie Foght Kenowa Holls Public Schools 
Sarah-Jane Fountain Perry Public Schools 
Angela Goulet Michigan Great Lakes Academy 
Laura Kennedy Northern Michigan University 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, MARCH 2025 
Content Advisory Committee: 137 Science (5-9) Practice Test 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Sarah Cartwright White Lake Middle School 
Teresa Cowan Frederick Douglass Academy 
Cynthia Duncan Father Gabriel Richard High School 
Abdullah Noman Covenant High School Central 
Maria-Serena Poli Eastern Michigan University 
Katrina Schneider Michigan Virtual 
Charlotte Schulz Deckerville Community Schools 
Carly Swain Pennfield Schools 
Anne Tapp Jaksa Saginaw Valley State University 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, MARCH 2025 
Equity Access Committee: 137 Science (5-9) Practice Test 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Rebecca Adams The School at Marygrove 
Suzanne Hickman L’Anse Creuse Public Schools 
Nail Jadallah Fordson High School 
Jan Jeske Saginaw Public School District 
Monica Pierce Jackson High School 
Aafrika Poole Center Line High School 
Heather Quinlan Star International Academy 
Katherine Tarpeh Southfield Public School District 
Ramona Vincent Detroit Public Schools Community District 
Laticia Whitehead Saginaw Career Complex 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, JULY 2025 
Content Advisory Committee: 142 Social Studies (7-12) 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
David Colon Fitzgerald Public Schools 
Jean-Scott Dodd Ypsilanti community Schools 
Nathaniel Domke Utica Community Schools 
Anthony Tuf Francis Oakland University 
Emma Harrington Ovid-Elsie Area Schools 
Jennifer Johnson Ferris State University 
Michael Mirovsky Armada Area Schools 
Maggie Parrish Comstock Park Public Schools 
Helen Pawlowski Star International Academy 
Diana Post Berkley Schools 
Scott Roberts Central Michigan University 
Krista Schindel Adrian College 
Amy Six-King Traverse City Area Public Schools 
Chad Smith Rudyard Area Schools 
Chris Sobczak Lake Fenton Community Schools 
Sara Spychalski Eastern Upper Peninsula Schools 
Catrina Vaughn Ann Arbor Public Schools 
Scott Wasilewski Melvindale-Northern Allen Park School District 
Matthew Young Bay City Public Schools 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024 - July 2025 

Prepared September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, JULY 2025 
Equity and Access Committee: 142 Social Studies (7-12) 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Sarah Ash Ida Public Schools 
Stacy Bailey Okemos Public Schools 
Sarah Braun Pinconning Area School District 
Melanie Briggs Genesee Intermediate School District 
Shirley Brown KIPP Columbus High 
Christia Butler Ann Arbor Public Schools 
Vishaun Ezell Westwood Heights Schools 
Mumtaz Haque Independent Consultant 
Amy Plackemeier Charlevoix Public Schools 
Amanda Roznowski Hillman Community Schools 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification Conference Participants 
August 2024- July 2025 
Prepared: September 2025 

MTTC ITEM REVIEW CONFERENCE, JULY 2025 
CAC/EAC Reconciliation: 142 Social Studies (7-12) 

Participant Name Primary Work Affiliation 
Stacy Bailey Okemos Public Schools 
Maggie Parrish Comstock Park Public Schools 
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Michigan Test for Teacher Certification 
MDE Accounting Summary 

Prepared October 2025 

Receipts by 
Administration 

Date: 
Number of 

Tests/Total Amount Minus Vouchers Net to MDE 
Number* Amount Number Amount Amount 

October-24 1,325 19,875 -- --
November-24 1,532 22,980 -- --
December-24 1,706 25,590 54 ($810) 

Subtotal 4,563 68,445 54 ($810) $67,635 

January-25 1,627 24,405 -- --
February-25 1,789 26,835 -- --
March-25 2,485 37,275 62 ($930) 

Subtotal 5,901 88,515 62 ($930) $87,585 

April-25 2,500 37,500 -- --
May-25 2,883 43,245 -- --
June-25 2,740 41,100 112 ($1,680) 

Subtotal 8,123 121,845 112 ($1,680) $120,165 

July-25 3,094 46,410 -- --
August-25 2,403 36,045 -- --
September-25 1,162 17,430 86 ($1,290) 

Subtotal 6,659 99,885 86 ($1,290) $98,595 

TOTAL 25,246 $378,690 314 ($4,710) $373,980 

*Includes MTEL Bilingual Education exams 
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Attachment 5 

MTTC Voucher Usage 2024-25 

Institution 

Number of 
Vouchers Sent 
for 2024-25* 

Number of 
Vouchers Used 

in 2024-25* 

#T.E.A.C.H. (Alternative Route) 12 8 
Adrian College 17 14 
Albion College 17 11 
Alma College 23 20 
Andrews University 2 1 
Aquinas College 16 8 
Baker College 6 0 
Calvin University 40 30 
Central Michigan University 17 2 
College for Creative Studies 17 14 
Concordia University 5 3 
Cornerstone University 6 3 
Davenport University (Alt. Route) 2 1 
Eastern Michigan University 15 12 
Ferris State University 21 9 
Grand Valley State University 9 0 
Hope College 23 9 
Lake Superior State University 12 8 
Madonna University 6 4 
MiCAREER Hub 5 5 
Michigan Department of Education 7 6 
Michigan State University 14 2 
New Paradigm for Education (Alt. 
Route) 3 3 
Northern Michigan University 7 6 
Oakland University 26 15 
On the Rise Academy (Alt. Route) 12 12 
Professional Innovators in Teaching (Alt. 
Route) 11 7 
Rochester Christian University 10 7 
Saginaw Valley State University 3 2 
Schoolcraft College (Alt. Route) 9 8 
Siena Heights University 3 3 
Spring Arbor University 4 3 
Teachers of Tomorrow (Alt. Route) 2 1 
University of Detroit Mercy 6 0 
University of Michigan-Ann Arbor 27 15 
University of Michigan-Dearborn 11 0 
University of Michigan-Flint 47 23 
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MTTC Voucher Distribution 2024-2025 

Institution 

Number of 
Vouchers Sent 
for 2024-25* 

Number of 
Vouchers Used 

in 2024-25* 

University of Michigan-Flint (Alt. Route) 12 2 
University of Michigan M-ARC (Alt. 
Route) 8 1 
Wayne State University 27 3 
Western Michigan University 35 24 

TOTALS 555 305 

* Value of vouchers is $59 each. 
Please note the 2024-25 MTTC Vouchers have an expiration date of September 27, 2025. 
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